| SISH( | FIRST INFORMATION REPORT   |
|-------|--|
| 0     | to provide programation of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.   |
|       | 1 Dist BANKURA Sub-DivnBISHNUPUR PSBISHNUPUR Year 2023 FIR No 259 23 Date 23 12 23 .  2 (i) Act 1-P.C. Sections 2+9/338/304A/(ii) Act 7 . X Sections   |
|       | 1 Dist BANKURA Sub-Divin(1) 14 NOTO N. PSD 1111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  |
|       | (iii) Act X Sections X Other Acts & Sections X P+: 45 Hes  |
| The s |  |
|       | (a) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 11.72 Time ABOUT 00.95 HRS (b) Occurrence of Offence: Day SATURDAY Date 23.12.23 Time ABOUT 00.95 HRS (c) Occurrence of Offence: Day SATURDAY Date 23.12.23   |
|       | (c) Information Received Date 23.12.23   |
|       | At the Police Station: ) $A_{NO}HHL$   |
| 4     | Type of information: Written / Oral WRITTEN  Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX 16 KM SOUTH SIDE IF PS  (b) Address NE AR CHONBETA MORH, ON BANKURA - WEST MIDNASORE RDAD   |
| 5     | Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. HYKOX 10 KM 300M 3102 60 AD   |
|       | (NH-60), UNDER PS-BISHNUPUR, AIST-BANKURA.   |
|       | (c) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S.  |
|       | DistrictX  |
| 6.    | Complaint/Informant: (a) Name  |
|       | (b) Father's / Husband's Name 31 DT POLICE   |
|       | (c) Date / Year of Birth   |
|       | (d) Nationality INDIAN   |
|       | DASTEN AT RICHAMMIN PO TICT-BOOKEVICE,   |
| 7.    | Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with Full particulars. DOIVER ( OF VEHICLE BEARING)  |
|       | (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) MC - WB76B  2815, and VEHICLE. BEALING NO-   |
| 8.    | Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with Full particulars. DRIVERS OF VEHICLE BEARING (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) MS - WB 7 6 B 28 15 , and VEHICLE BEARING MO-Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant WB 3 3 E 005.7  |
|       | N/A ·  |
| 9.    | Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) :   |
| Ť.    |  |
|       | $\eta_{\theta}$ .  |
|       |  |
| , i   |  |
| י חו  | otal value of Properties stolen / Involved :   |
| 1 1   | nquest report / U.D. : Case No., if any:   |
| 2 5   | IR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE ORIGINAL MRITTEN COMPLAINT WHICH IS  |
| 2. F  | TREATED AS FIR IS ATTACHED HEREHITH.   |
|       |  |
| 3 A   | ction taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s  |
|       | <i></i>  |
|       |  |
| re    | gistered the case and took up the investigation / directed Sugar and Look up the investigation / directed  |
|       | to take up the investigation   |
| tra   | nsferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the particle and the particle a |
|       | mitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.  Dist Bankurs  |
|       |  |
|       | 그는 항문하는 경우를 하게 되는 얼룩되었다. 그는 음식 뒤로 모든 그런 그렇지 모든 하를 되는 모든  |
|       | Signature of the officer in share 2312 2023.   |
|       | Signature of the officer-in-charge, Police Station with  |

Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant Name: SUJAN GHOSH
Rank: SULEF POLICE
Number if any: BISHN UP IN PS.

To,
The Inspector in-Charge,
Bishnupur Police Station,
Bishnupur,
District - Bankura.

Sub:- Prayer for lodging specific case

Sir,

In producing herewith two seized vehicles bearing Regi no- WB76B/2815 (14-wheeler Truck), and Regi no- WB33E/0057 (TATA ACE), I beg to state that I SI Chandan Paul alongwith force were performing night patrolling duty in PS area, vide Bishnupur PS GDE no- 1172 and CC no- 5385, dated 22.12.23. On 23.12.23 at about 00.45hrs, I got information that an accident is occurred near Chowbeta Morh, Bankura-West Midnapore Road (NH-60), in between two vehicles. After that, I informed the same to I/C Bishnupur P.S., and rushed to the spot.

On arrival at spot, near Chowbetamorh, we the police team saw that the accident, i.e. head on collision occurred in between the 14wheeler loaded Truck (WB76B/2815) and TATA ACE vehicle (WB33E/0057) loaded with chicken. The road was almost blocked. We, with the help of local, managed to shift the 3 persons (Driver and two helpers) of TATA ACE, who were badly injured, to nearby Bishnupur District Hospital. Later on, two of the helpers of the vehicle namely Sujit Patra (54) and Uttam Patra (53) both of vill- Buriyapart, PS- Anandapur, Dist- West Midnapore died there. Driver known as Nantu Singh (55) S/o- Lt Lalmohan Singh, of same address admitted at Bishnupur District hospital with severe leg injury. Driver of Truck is not found in the spot at that time. Afterthat, I seized both the vehicles in damaged condition, as per proper seizure list, and cleared the road with the help of recovery van.

Basic enquiry reveals that, the Truck was proceeding towards Bishnupur side from Midnapore side, and the TATA ACE was in opposite direction. Both of the vehicles were in excess speed and the head on collision occurred due to rash and negligent driving of the vehicles. To find out the actual cause of accident, investigation is required.

In this circumstance, I submitted a suo-moto complaint as first information report, before you to take necessary action as per law.

Received on 23.12.2023
At 0745 hzs. and started Bishnupux
P.S. Cascon-259/2023 Date .. 23.12023
Uls-279/338/304, A/427 IPC.

Sujan Chosh
S.1. of tolice
SIshnapul P.S.

Dank L.L.

23.12-2-2

Inspector-in-charge
Blahnupur Police Station
Diat.- Bankura

Yours faithfully

SI Chandan Paul. Bishnupur P.S,